
Visiology, Inc. 

VIA FEDEX 

Bobbi Ferguson (205) 330-1 703 

WEB www.visiology.com 
E-Mail bobbi@visiology.com 

FAX (205) 330-1 705 

December 4,2003 

Blanca S. Bay0 
Commission Clerk, Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

- Re: Advice Letter 2003-01 
GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing are an original and three (3) copies of revisions to Florida Tariff No. 3 of GE 
Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. The purpose of this tariff filing is to add a promotion, GE 
Residential Services, and make minor text changes. These pages have an issue date of 
December 4, 2003 and a requested effective date of December 6, 2003. The following pages 
are being revised. 

13th Revised Page 2 
lst Revised Page 55.6 

12th Revised Page 4 
1'' Revised Page 80.6 

I St Revised Page 4.1 

Please date-stamp and return the extra copy of the transmittal letter provided as proof of filing. 
An envelope with the return address and the appropriate postage is attached for this purpose. 
Inquiries regarding this tariff filing should be referred to me at (205) 3304703. Your 
assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Bobbi Ferguson 
Consultant To GE Business Productivity Solutions, fnc. 

Enclosures 

16061 Camel  Bay Drive Northport .Alabama 35475 



GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. 
d/b/a GE Capital Communication Services 

Florida Tariff No. 3 
13th Revised Sheet 2 

Cancels 12th Revised Sheet 2 

Check Sheet 

Sheets 1 through 82 of this Tariff are effective as of the date shoivn at the bottom of the respective sheet@). 
Origmal and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original Tariff. 

SHEET 

1 
2 
3 
4 
4.1 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

REVISION 

Original Sheet - 
13th * 
7th Revised Sheet 
12th* 
1 st* 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 

Issue Date: December 4,2003 Effective Date: December 6 ,  2003 

by: Meredith Gifford, Assistant Vice-President Regulatory Affairs 
6540 Powers Ferry Road 

Atlanta, GA 30339 



GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. 
d/b/a GE Capital Communication Services 

SHEET 
54 
55 
55.1 
55.2 
55.3 
55.4 
55.5 
55.6 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 

Check Sheet (continued) 

REVISION 
Original Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet - 
I st* 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
2nd Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
I st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
2nd Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 

Florida Tariff No. 3 
12th Revised Sheet 4 

Cancels I 1 th Revised Sheet 4 

D 

Issue Date: December 4,2003 

by: 

Effective Date: December 6, 2003 

Meredith Gifford, Assistant Vice-president Regulatory Affairs 
6540 Powers Ferry Road 

Atlanta, GA 30339 



GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. 
d/b/a GE Capital Communication Services 

Florida Tariff No. 3 
1” Revised Sheet 4.1 

Cancels Original Sheet 4.1 

Check Sheet (continued) 

SHEET 

76 
77 

79 
80 
80.1 
80.2 
80.3 
80.4 
80.5 
80.6 
81 
82 
83 
84 

78 

REV1 S I ON 

Original Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet , 

2nd Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet - 
2nd Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 
1 s t  * 
2nd Revised Sheet 
1st Revised Sheet 
Original Sheet 
Original Sheet 

Material on this sheet was previously located on Sheet 4. 

Issue Date: December 4,2003 

by: 

Effective Date: December 6 ,  2003 
Meredith Gifford, Assistant Vice-president Regulatory Affairs 

6540 Powers Ferry Road 
Atlanta, GA 30339 



GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. 
d/b/a GE Capital Communication Services 

Florida Tariff No. 3 
lst Revised Sheet 55.6 

Cancels Original Sheet 55.6 

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

3.15 GE ResidentiaI Services TlT 

GE Residential Long Distance is a long distance Service offered to Residential Customers and includes 
direct dial long distance, TFS, calling card, and directory assistance. This Service is limited to those 
Customers who subscribe to the companion interstate Service. Except for the intrastate usage rates set 
forth in Section 4 herein, these Services are subject to the rates, terms, and conditions for interstate 
Service. Calls are billed in initial and additional one minute increments. Option 1 is available only to 
Customers who subscribe to this Service via the Internet. Payment via a Company approved Credit 
Card is required. Call detail is provided to the Customer monthly. Option 2 is available to all 
Residential Customers who bill a minimum of $10.00 in long distance usage each month excluding 
monthly recurring charges. If a Customer bills less than the minimum in any month, a monthly fee will 
be charged as set forth in Section 4. Payment via a Company approved credit card is required. The 
Customer has the option of receiving a paper or an electronic bill. 

. 

Issue Date: December 4,2003 Effective Date: December 6,2003 
by: Meredith Gifford, Assistant Vice-president Regulatory Affairs 

6540 Powers Ferry Road 
Atlanta, GA 30339 



GE Business Productivity Solutions, h c .  
d/b/a GE Capital Communication Services 

Florida Tariff No. 3 
lSt Revised Sheet 80.6 

Cancels Original Sheet 80.6 

SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES 

4.17 GE Residential Services 

4.17.1 Option 1 

i 

Outbound Switched 

TFS 

Calling Card 

Calling Card, Fee per Call 

Payphone Surcharge, Fee per Call 

4.17.2 Option 2 

Outbound Switched 

TFS 
Calling Card 

Minimum Monthly Usage 

Monthly Fee 

Calling Card, Fee per Call 

Rate Per Minute 

Peak Off-peak 

$0.1240 $0.1240 

$0.1244 $0.1240 

$0.1500 $0.1500 

$0.25 

$0.25 

Rate Per Minute 

Peak Off-peak 

$0.1050 $0.1050 
$0.1050 $0.1050 

$0.15 $0.15 

$1 0.00 

$2.95 
$0.25 

$0.25 

T/N 

Payphone Surcharge, Fee per Call 

T/N 

Issue Date: December 4,2003 Effective Date: December 6, 2003 
by: Meredith Gifford, Assistant Vice-president Regulatory Affairs 

6540 Powers Ferry Road 
Atlanta, GA 30339 


