# Visiology, Inc.

Bobbi Ferguson FAX WEB E-Mail b

1 (205) 330-1703 (205) 330-1705 www.visiology.com bobbi@visiology.com

VIA FEDEX

December 4, 2003

Blanca S. Bayo Commission Clerk, Administrative Services Director Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re:

Advice Letter 2003-01

GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed for filing are an original and three (3) copies of revisions to Florida Tariff No. 3 of GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc. The purpose of this tariff filing is to add a promotion, GE Residential Services, and make minor text changes. These pages have an issue date of December 4, 2003 and a requested effective date of December 6, 2003. The following pages are being revised.

13th Revised Page 2

12th Revised Page 4

1st Revised Page 4.1

1<sup>st</sup> Revised Page 55.6

1st Revised Page 80.6

Please date-stamp and return the extra copy of the transmittal letter provided as proof of filing. An envelope with the return address and the appropriate postage is attached for this purpose. **Inquiries regarding this tariff filing should be referred to me at (205) 330-1703.** Your assistance in this matter is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Bobbi Ferguson

Bobbi Felguson

Consultant To GE Business Productivity Solutions, Inc.

**Enclosures** 

DOCUMENT NUMBER -DATE

12486 DEC-58

# **Check Sheet**

Sheets 1 through 82 of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original Tariff.

SHEET	REVISION
1 2 3 4 4.1 5	Original Sheet 13th * 7th Revised Sheet 12th* 1st* Original Sheet
6	Original Sheet
7 8	Original Sheet Original Sheet
9	Original Sheet
10	Original Sheet
11	1st Revised Sheet
12	Original Sheet
13	1st Revised Sheet
14	Original Sheet
15	Original Sheet
16	Original Sheet
17	Original Sheet
18	Original Sheet
19	Original Sheet
20	Original Sheet
21	Original Sheet
22	Original Sheet
23	Original Sheet

Issue Date: December 4, 2003 Effective Date: December 6, 2003

## Check Sheet (continued)

SHEET	REVISION
54	Original Sheet
55	1st Revised Sheet
55.1	Original Sheet
55.2	Original Sheet
55.3	Original Sheet
55.4	Original Sheet
55.5 55.6	Original Sheet 1st*
56	1st Revised Sheet
57	1st Revised Sheet
58	1st Revised Sheet
59	1st Revised Sheet
60	1st Revised Sheet
61	1st Revised Sheet
62	2nd Revised Sheet
63	1st Revised Sheet
64	1st Revised Sheet
65	1st Revised Sheet
66	1st Revised Sheet
67	1st Revised Sheet
68	1st Revised Sheet
69 70	2nd Revised Sheet
70 71	1st Revised Sheet Original Sheet
72	Original Sheet
73	Original Sheet
74	1st Revised Sheet
75	Original Sheet

D

#### Check Sheet (continued)

SHEET	REVISION
76 77 78 79 80 80.1 80.2 80.3 80.4 80.5 80.6	Original Sheet 1st Revised Sheet Original Sheet 1st Revised Sheet 2nd Revised Sheet Original Sheet 2nd Revised Sheet Original Sheet Original Sheet Original Sheet Original Sheet
81 82 83 84	2nd Revised Sheet 1st Revised Sheet Original Sheet Original Sheet

Material on this sheet was previously located on Sheet 4.

#### **SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES**

#### 3.15 GE Residential Services

GE Residential Long Distance is a long distance Service offered to Residential Customers and includes direct dial long distance, TFS, calling card, and directory assistance. This Service is limited to those Customers who subscribe to the companion interstate Service. Except for the intrastate usage rates set forth in Section 4 herein, these Services are subject to the rates, terms, and conditions for interstate Service. Calls are billed in initial and additional one minute increments. Option 1 is available only to Customers who subscribe to this Service via the Internet. Payment via a Company approved Credit Card is required. Call detail is provided to the Customer monthly. Option 2 is available to all Residential Customers who bill a minimum of \$10.00 in long distance usage each month excluding monthly recurring charges. If a Customer bills less than the minimum in any month, a monthly fee will be charged as set forth in Section 4. Payment via a Company approved credit card is required. The Customer has the option of receiving a paper or an electronic bill.

T/N

TAN

Issue Date: December 4, 2003 Effective Date: December 6, 2003

## **SECTION 4 - RATES AND CHARGES**

#### 4.17 GE Residential Services

T/N

#### 4.17.1 Option 1

T	-	2	
Rate	Per	Minu	te.

•	<u>-</u>	
	<u>Peak</u>	Off-Peak
Outbound Switched	\$0.1240	\$0.1240
TFS	\$0.1244	\$0.1240
Calling Card	\$0.1500	\$0.1500
Calling Card, Fee per Call	\$0.25	
Payphone Surcharge, Fee per Call	\$0.25	

## 4.17.2 Option 2

#### Rate Per Minute

	Peak	Off-Peak	
Outbound Switched	\$0.1050	\$0.1050	
TFS	\$0.1050	\$0.1050	
Calling Card	\$0.15	\$0.15	
Minimum Monthly Usage	\$10.	\$10.00	
Monthly Fee	\$2.9	5	
Calling Card, Fee per Call	\$0.2	:5	
Payphone Surcharge, Fee per Call	\$0.2	5	

T/N